
AN AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE PWYLLGOR CYD-
GYSYLLTU Â'R GYMUNED

GWŶS I GYFARFOD PWYLLGOR

C Hanagan
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth – Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf
Y Pafiliynau
Parc Hen Lofa’r Cambrian
Cwm Clydach, CF40 2XX

Swyddog Cyswllt: Sarah Daniel, Uwch Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd  
(01443 424081) 

Bydd cyfarfod o'r PWYLLGOR CYD-GYSYLLTU Â'R GYMUNED yn cael ei 
gynnal yn Swyddfeydd Cyngor y Fwrdeistref Sirol, Y Pafiliynau, Parc Hen Lofa'r 
Cambrian, Cwm Clydach ar 

Dyddiad:- Dydd Llun, 27ain Gorffennaf, 2020
Amser:- 10.00 am

 MATERION I'W TRAFOD
1. CROESO AC YMDDIHEURIADAU 

2. DATGAN BUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â 
gofynion y Côd Ymddygiad. 
Noder:  Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol hwnnw; a 
lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant sy'n 
rhagfarnu, mae rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan fyddan nhw'n 
gadael. 

3. COFNODION 
Derbyn cofnodion o'r cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 22 Mai 2020 yn rhai cywir 

(Tudalennau 3 - 6)



4. ADRODDIAD DIWEDDARAF GAN Y CYFARWYDDWR 
GWASANAETH - GWASANAETHAU DEMOCRATAIDD A 
CHYFATHREBU 
Derbyn diweddariad ar lafar gan y Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth – 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu

5. DIWEDDARAF - YMGYNGHORIADAU 

6. SWYDDOG PROSIECT YR EISTEDDFOD - CYFLWYNIAD 

7. MATERION BRYS 

Trafod unrhyw faterion brys y mae'r Cadeirydd yn eu gweld yn briodol.

Cylchrediad - Aelodau o'r Pwyllgor Cyd-gysylltu â'r Gymuned:- 
Arweinydd y Cyngor, Y Cynghorydd Bwrdeistref Sirol A. Morgan, Dirprwy Arweinydd y 
Cyngor, Y Cynghorydd Bwrdeistref Sirol M. Webber (Cadeirydd) a'r Cynghorydd 
Bwrdeistref Sirol D. R. Bevan, Aelod o'r Cabinet ar faterion Menter, Datblygu, a Thai. 

Cadeiryddion a Chlercod Cyngor Tref Pontypridd a Chynghorau Cymuned Ynys-y-bŵl a 
Choed y Cwm, Y Rhigos, Hirwaun a Phenderyn, Llanilltud Faerdref, Llantrisant, 
Llanharan, Llanhari, Tonyrefail, Y Gilfach-goch, Pont-y-clun, a Ffynnon Taf a Nantgarw. 

Swyddogion: 

Mr C Hanagan – Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
Mr .C.BradshawPrif Weithredwr  
</TRAILER_SECTION>



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL COMMUNITY LIAISON COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting of the Community Liaison Committee held on  Friday, 22 May 2020 at 10.30 

am at the TBC.

County Borough Councillors - Community Liaison Committee Members in attendance:-

Councillor M Webber Councillor R Bevan

Officers in attendance

Christian Hanagan – Service Director Democratic Services and Communication 
Sarah Daniel – Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Others in attendance
    Catherine Kennedy (Llanharan Community Council)

Cllr Brian James, Karyl May (Llantwit Fadre Community Council)
  Cllr Margaret Griffiths, Cllr Carole Willis (Pontyclun Community Council)

Cllr Simon Pritchard, Tony Graham (Pontypridd Town Council) 
Cllr Stephen Powell,  Catherine Craven (Llantrisant Community Council) 

Cllr Richard Jones (Hirwaun and Penderyn Community Council)  

9  Welcome and Apologies 

The Chair welcomed all to the first virtual meeting of the Community Liaison 
Committee and thanked all for making the effort to attend during the current 
pandemic

10  Declarations of Interest 

None received

11  Verbal Update- Service Director of Democratic Services and 
Communications 

The Service Director of Democratic Services and Communications provided the 
Committee with a verbal update since the Authority has been working during the 
COVID19 pandemic and is summarised below as follows: 

 Positive feedback had been received on the fortnightly meetings being 
held with the Community Council clerks to support them through the 
temporary change in legislation

 The Council has continued to deliver a range of services through the 
current pandemic including the delivery of 600 meals daily to people that 
are shielding and contacted over 10,000 residents to offer various 
support services

 Over 600 staff had been redeployed to deliver frontline services
 Processed over £38million worth of grants to 3000 businesses
 100% of children that receive free school meals supported with funding
 The authority were also leading along with Merthyr Tydfil CBC and BCBC 

on the contact tracing 
 It was estimate that the current pandemic has an estimated loss of £4.5m 

per month on loss of income for the Authority but are working closely with 
Welsh Government and WLGA to access support in the huge challenges 

Tudalen 3

Agendwm 3



ahead facing the Authority.  
 CRC reopening next week but it is anticipated there will be huge 

demand.
 Currently in the process of looking how we can safely reopen libraries
 Schools will be given three weeks’ notice minimum before reopening and 

likely that it will be on a phased return with social distancing a huge 
challenge in which the Authority are working with school and governors 
to come up with a solution 

 The priority in terms of Council meetings would be Cabinet, Council and 
Planning Committees with a series of mock planning meetings already 
held to help prepare as the meetings were complex. It was anticipated 
that in the future there may be a hybrid approach to meetings to ensure 
public accountability and the democratic process was able to continue. 

 Town centres would also be reviewed to ensure social distancing is 
encouraged by introducing one way direction of travel and some street 
furniture moved to discourage gatherings. Assessments would be 
undertaken for each town centre and this includes considerations for 
disabilities, elderly and residents with walking 

 Ynysangharad Park remains open with police and security present.  If it 
is deemed that staff and public were at risk it would be closed 
immediately. 

A member was disappointed that she had not received any information or 
updates from the Council and stated that this should be led by Councillors.  She 
added also that he thought Scrutiny should be made a priority. 
The Chair responded that information has been disseminated to town and 
community councils through regular meetings with the clerks and this issue 
should be taken up with the clerk of her Council if she was not satisfied with the 
updates.

The Chair also advised that Chairs and Vice Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny 
were keen to resume the scrutiny process.  She paid tribute to all staff in the 
Authority that have gone over and above their roles to ensure the Authority can  
till continue to deliver vital support services to residents during the pandemic.  
She added that the financial loss to the Council due to loss of income from 
leisure facilities was significant. 

A member wished to thank the Democratic Services team for providing support 
to Town and Community Council Clerks during the pandemic to ensure they 
were able to adjust to the changes in legislation and hold their meetings virtually. 

A member asked how the promotion of Active travel will continue.  
The Cabinet Member Enterprise Development and Housing stated that this will 
be considered in detail in the coming weeks and months as the Authority want to 
continue to contribute to a reduction in CO2 emissions, whilst trying to avoid a 
2nd peak of the virus.  He added that Social distancing will be hard and we will 
need individual self- discipline from the public to continue this.  He advised that if 
the Authority needs to put further restrictions in place then they will do so.  The 
Active Travel will continue to be considered whilst taking public safety into 
account. 

The Chair added that the Authority are working in partnership with the Police, 
putting messages out on Social media and constantly updating the Council’s 
website with updated information so urged all members to check this regularly 

Tudalen 4



and share with their Community Councils and residents.  She added that they 
could keep in touch with the Council via Democratic Services who are on hand 
to offer support should they need it.

12  Urgent Items 

None

Cllr M Webber
Chairman.

Tudalen 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Tudalen 6


	Agenda
	3 Cofnodion
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL COMMUNITY LIAISON COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting of the Community Liaison Committee meeting held on Monday, 27 July 2020 

at 10.00 am virtually

County Borough Councillors - Community Liaison Committee Members in attendance:-

Councillor M Webber Councillor R Bevan

Officers in attendance

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Sarah Daniel, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Claire Chick, Senior Community Safety Officer 
Nia Doherty, Research and Consultations Officer  

Scott Thomas, Eisteddfod Project Officer 

Town and Community Councils in attendance

Alison Jenkins – Llantrisant Community Council 
Cllr Brian James – Llantwit Fadre Community Council 

Stephen Powell – Tonyrefail Community Council 

13  Welcome and Apologies 

Apologies were received from Tony Graham and Cllr Simon Pritchard – 
Pontypridd Town Council 

14  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

15  Minutes 

RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting of the 27th July 2020 were approved as 
a true and accurate record of the meeting. 

16  Update Report - Service Director of Democratic Services and 
Communications 

The Service Director of Democratic Services and Communications provided the 
Community Liaison Committee with a verbal update on the following areas: 

 As lockdown restrictions were easing, community recycling centres were 
beginning to reopen to the public 

 Libraries were also beginning to reopen with services reduced 
 It was recently announced that schools would be reopening in September 

with further details being communicated to parents once individual 
schools plans for reopening were put in place 

 Pest control and animal rescue services had been resumed
 Marriages were able to take place from the 15th July
 Face to face registrations of death would resume in august and mourners 

at funerals would also increase in august
 A new library at Llys Cadwyn was planned to open on 1st September 



2020 
 Playgrounds reopened on 20 July 2020 after some minor maintenance 

issues had been resolved to make them safe to reopen
 Community centres and leisure facilities were going through a phased 

reopening 
 The Councils AGM was scheduled for the 16th September and the 

service director reported that there was an improvement in attendance at 
remote meetings. 

The Deputy Leader added that she was pleased to finally see the safe reopening 
of the playgrounds for the children and young people to utilise again and advised 
that community centres had also prepared activity packs for children to use 
during lockdown.  She further added that the democratic process was continuing 
with virtual meetings of the Council taking place and working very well.

A member raised a question over the requirement for community centres to 
reopen to provide a childcare service.  The Deputy Leader stated that 
clarification would be sought and feedback to the Community Council 

17  Consultations Update 

The Senior Research and Consultations Officer updated the Committee on the 
current consultation that was underway in relation to the proposed extension to 
dog controls in RCT.  She advised members that there were many ways in which 
the public could contribute to the consultation as they had held a number of 
virtual events in addition to face to face events and the opportunity to provide 
feedback online.  She advised the committee that the consultation ends on 
Monday and if anyone had any feedback to contact her before then.  

The senior community Safety Officer stated that the feedback received so far 
had been positive and some of the issues such as improved signage were 
already being addressed.  She addressed the issue of enforcement and sated 
that there would be more social media presence around the public reporting 
areas of concern so enforcement could be deployed to key areas. 

The Deputy Leader advised members of the Committee that a final report on the 
findings would be reported to cabinet in September

18  Eisteddfod Project Officer Introduction 

The Eisteddfod Project Officer, Scott Thomas introduced himself to the 
Committee who advised that the planning of the Eisteddfod for when it returns to 
RCT in 2023 was already underway.  He advised that if the Community Councils 
would like to get involved in the Eisteddfod, or have any questions in relation to 
it, that they could get in touch with him at eisteddfod2023@rctcbc.gov.uk and 
that he is happy to communicate with members in English or Welsh. 

He advised that he would be meeting with the Eisteddfod CEX to discuss an 
action plan in late September, early October time.  He added that they would 
also be formalising a fundraising Committee later in the year as they had to raise 
in the region of £350k towards the Eisteddfod events but that it was a fantastic 
opportunity to boost the local economy

19  Urgent Items 

mailto:eisteddfod2023@rctcbc.gov.uk


None

This meeting closed at Time Not 
Specified

Cllr A Morgan
Chairman.


